o VRO S

Doc#: 1019704102 Fee: $44.00
Eugene “Gane" Moore RHSF Fee:§10.00

Cook County Recorder ot Deeds
Data: 07/18/2010 11:30 AM Pg: 10t 5

After Recording P.eb:rn To:
RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Atin: Recording Depa:aneo®
2305 Ridge Road, Suite 10¢
Rockwall, Texas 75087

Prepared By:
RUTHRUHL, P.C.

2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087
[Space Above Fms Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0033453176
MERS No.: 100186600334531762 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Step Interest Rate and Balloon #3;ment on the Maturity Date)

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY.  YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE
PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS LOAN AND ALL UNFA4l' INTEREST AND ANY OTHER
AMOUNTS THEN DUE. LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGAT.ON T REFINANCE THIS LOAN
AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED T ) MAXE PAYMENT OUT OF
OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE Tu ¢"ND A LENDER, WHICH
MAY BE THE LENDER WITH WHOM YQU HAVE THIS LOAN, W1L.7.I¥G TO LEND YOU
THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU :iAY HAVE TO PAY
SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WIT4 A NEW LOAN
EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), effective this 1st  dayof Jamuary, 2010
between Felipe Castaneda, an unmarried man

(“Borrowe:/Crantor”)

and Aurora Loan Services LLC
(“Lender/Grantee™),

and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, (“Mortgagee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated November 15th, 2006 , granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (selely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on November 30th, 2006 , in Book/Liber
N/A , Page N/A , Instrument No. 0633441149 , Official Records of
Cook County, Illinois , and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, S % ,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property,” located at 4556 North Bernard Street, Chiago, lllinois 60625 P

S
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE Page 1 of SM
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)

E
INT




1019704102 Page: 2 of &

_ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033453176

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 1 AND THE NORTH 172 OF LOT 2 IN A H HILL AND COMPANY'S NORTHWESTERN ELEVATED
RAILROAD ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTIONS 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PIN: 13-14-215-018-0000

In considerticn of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anytp’ag to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L. As of the dute 7 this Modification, the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument is $485,463.83 (the “Unraid Principal Balance). The Unpaid Principal Balance consists of the amount of
$458_500.00, which shall bear interestand amortize in accordance with this paragraph (the “Amortizing Amount™)
and the amount of $26,963.83, which ta"i not bear interest, except as provided in Section 3, and which shall not
amortize. This latter amount is herein referrai io as the “Balloon Payment” and is further defined in Section 3. The
Amortizing Amount shall amortize over 480 months, beginning with the February 1st, 2010 payment.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Amartizing Amount, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest
will be charged on the Amortizing Amount for the fizstiive years at the yearly rate of 2.000%, from January Ist,
2010, and Borrower promises to pay monthly payment; of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. $1,388.46,
beginning on the 1st day of February, 2010 and shall cont'nue the monthly payments thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until January 1st, 2015. During the si year, interest will be charged at the yeatly rate of
3.000% from January 1st, 2015, and Borrower shall pay montiiiy pavments of principal and interest in the amount of
U.S. $1,613.06, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2015 and ska’: continue the monthly payments thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until Janvary ist, 2016. During trie seventh year, interest will be charged at
the yearly rate of 4.000% from January 1st, 2016, and Borrower shall pinonthly payments of principal and
interest in the amount of U.S. $1,850.15, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2016 and shall continue the monthly
payments thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until January 1si. 2017. During the eighth year and
continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), interest will he charged at the yearly rate of
5.000% from January 1st, 2017, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of principa! and interest in the amount of
U.S. $2,097.79, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2017 and shall continue the montaly j2yments thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on Jazaary.st, 2050, (the
“Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as ame adec by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid and Lender bus incurred,
paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or enforce j* interest
under the Note and the Security Instrument, and that such interest, taxes, insurance premiums and other exp=uses in
the total amount of $26,963.83 (collectively, the “Balloon Amount™) will be duc and payable on the Maturity Date
or upon payment-in-full of all sums evidenced by the Note and this Modification and secured by the Security
Instrument and this Modification, whichever first occurs. The Balloon Amount shall not bear interest if paid on the
Maturity Date or if the Loan is paid in full prior to the Maturity Date. The Balloon Amount may not be paid
separately prior to the Maturity Date. However, if Borrower defaults hereunder and fails to pay the Balloon Payment
on the Maturity Date, then any such unpaid amount shall bear interest at the interest rate borne by the Note from
such date up to, but not including, the date full payment of the Balloon Payment is made.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEP RATE Page2 of §
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)



1019704102 Page: 30of 5

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033453176

4, If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not 2 natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower,

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, incluig without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements 10 make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums; assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Secv:ity Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specificd aaie in paragraph No. 1 above:

(@) all terms aw! provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or 24usiment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable,
the Timely Payment Rewards rute reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A, 1-2f the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Paymen: Devards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled;
and

)] all terms and provisions oi'any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document tha is #ffixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any sneli terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees tha :

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and sonditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments umder the Secuuity Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

®) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and condstiors in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and iici of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished ¢r rzieased by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights vndex or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by opeiation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other peiscits-in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

© Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaciion or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, inc}ading recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the 3¢« (urity
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-STEF RATE Page 3 of §
(FNMA Form 3162 6/06)




1019704102 Page: 4 of &

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033453176

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall

bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Of- 18- 20]0 Felife de Jesos C.G sa

Date Felipe Castaneda -Borrower
A (Seal) i
Date -Borrower !
) (Seal)
Date —Borrower
Z (Seal)
Date —Borrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Illinois §
§
County of Cook §
+h ]
this | ; day of oanumq , 0! , before me,
Ha 102G {name of notary], a Notar,’ Publiz in and for said state,

personally appeared  Félipe Castaneda

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the withir/s asirament, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Scal)

g
Rita 6/lpza

Type or Printame of Notary

Notary Public, State of _4{({/NO(S

Notacy Public.
wsiond
My Cotne 08, 36

My Commission Expires;_ 0 & - 0& - /3

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS)

Paged of 5



... 1019704102 Page: 5of 5

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0033453176

5-14-16 5-1Y9-10
-Date -Date
Aurora Loan Services LLC Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
-Lender -Mortgagee
By: - ;\-/-—._ By: Q — g
Regina Lashley Pamela J. Pederseh, \
Its: \/irCﬂ- P‘re S A Its: _Assistant Secretary

LENDER/MORTGAGEE ACo NOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Nebraska §
§
County of Scotts Bluff §
Onthis__ [9™ dayof Aoy ,_ OO before me,

[name of notary], a Notary Publicizard for said state,
personally appeared Regina Lashley ) Vicoa Pres  of AuroraLoan Services LLC

, Lender,
and Pamela J. Pedersen » Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electrouic itegistration
Systems, Inc., Morigagee, personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument ¢+ behalf of
said entity, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) | o S@\SM %Hmuw

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska Notary Signature
. SANDRA J. HANSON " | Sondra J, Honson
My Eomm. Exp. Feb. 23, 2013 Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Public, State of Nehraska

My Commission Expires:  Feb, 23, 2013

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page S of §




